authority in rules promulgated pursuant to this section. 

H.  Loans granted pursuant to this section shall: 

(1)  not exceed fifty thousand dollars

($50,000) per household for a starter home located outside

the jurisdictional boundaries of a high-cost county or

seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per household for a

starter home within the jurisdictional boundaries of a high-

cost county;

(2)  bear an annual interest rate of zero

percent; and

(3)  be repaid upon: 

(a)  the sale of the property purchased

with a loan granted pursuant to this section;